
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Burton, Hodgson, Jeffries and Wiseman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 January 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

December 2013.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 14 January 2014 at 5:00 pm. 
 
Please note that this meeting, including public speakers, will 
be sound recorded to allow members of the public to listen 
to  the proceedings without having to attend the meeting. 
The sound recording will be uploaded on to the Council’s 
website following the meeting. 
 

4. Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review-Draft 
Interim Report   

(Pages 13 - 34) 

 This report presents updated information on the work so far 
completed by Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) in relation to the corporate review into York’s 
night time economy and asks Members to formulate their 
recommendations to the Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CSMC). 
 

5. Building the Relationship between the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee   

(Pages 35 - 74) 

 This report asks the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC) to consider their working relationship with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) and puts forward some suggestions as 
to how this can be progressed.The ultimate aim of this report is to 
look at ways of building a robust working relationship between 
the two bodies. 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 75 - 78) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small ch
[...]
nted by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Volunteers for York and District Mind. 
 Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
 
Councillor Douglas  Council appointee to Leeds and York NHS 

Partnership Trust.  
 
Councillor Funnell Member of the General Pharmaceutical Council 
 Trustee of York CVS 
  
Councillor Hodgson Previously worked at York Hospital. 
    Member of UNISON. 
 
Councillor Jeffries  Director of the York Independent Living Network. 
 
Councillor Wiseman Member and past employee of York Teaching  
    Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 December 2013 

Present Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Burton, Hodgson, Wiseman 
and Runciman (Substitute) (apart from Minute 
Items 60 and 61) 

Apologies Councillor Jeffries  

 
55. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
other than their standing interests attached to the agenda, that 
they might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Funnell declared her standing interest as a member 
of the General Pharmaceutical Council (GPC) in relation to 
Agenda Item 4 (Care Quality Commission Presentation- 
Changes to the Inspection and Regulation of Care Services), as 
it was noted that the GPC were the only body to inspect 
pharmacy premises. 
 
Councillor Hodgson declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in Agenda Item 5 (Presentation from Partnership Bodies on how 
they work with partners and how they put together their Annual 
Plan) in regards to the paper from NHS England. It mentioned 
that NHS England commission services for the Armed Forces, 
and he declared his interest as a Ministry of Defence (MOD) 
employee. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

56. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health  
  Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27   
  November 2013 be approved and signed by the  
  Chair subject to the following amendments; 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



 

 

Minute Items 49 and 53: The Chair reported that “That the 
update report from the CSU and York Teaching Hospital on how 
they are working together be scheduled for the December 
meeting” was a mistake and the item was not on the agenda for 
the December meeting. 
 
Members raised a number of matters arising; 
 
In relation to Minute Item 48 (2013/14 Second Quarter Financial 
and Performance Monitoring Report- Health and Wellbeing). 
Members asked whether Officers had received data from 
Bootham Park Hospital on the numbers of delayed discharges. 
 
It was reported that an upcoming meeting had been arranged 
with Officers, a number of partner organisations and the 
Hospital in order to examine this data. Officers suggested that 
the outcomes from this meeting could be considered at the next 
Health Overview and Scrutiny meeting. 
 
Councillor Wiseman reported that she had recently attended a 
Yorkshire Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny meeting which 
examined the reasons for why Children’s Heart Surgery had 
stopped at Leeds Hospital. At the meeting Committee Members 
were presented with a Freedom of Information (FOI) Request. 
Councillor Wiseman reported that the Committee Members 
expressed their discontent that the material within the FOI was 
difficult to follow as most of the content had been redacted for 
confidential reasons. She told Members that the Joint 
Committee were trying to remedy this situation and that they 
would continue to scrutinise the decision made. 
 
 

57. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
John Yates from York Older People’s Assembly commented on 
two issues. 
 
His first comment related to Agenda Item 5 (Presentations from 
Partnership Bodies on how they work with partners and how 
they put together their Annual Plans), specifically as to how the 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (VOYCCG) report 

Page 6



 

 

contributed to public engagement. He felt that the CCG’s public 
meetings did not share sufficient amounts of detailed 
information with the public. 
 
Secondly, he informed Members that following the last Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee he had met with the Head of 
Accident and Emergency at York Hospital in regards to 
comments he had raised at the previous Health Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting about a recent visit to the hospital. He 
informed Members that the hospital would; 
 

• Contact the contract suppliers of the vending machines to 
make sure that they offered diabetic friendly products. 

• Continue with customer training for reception staff. 
• Continue with an hourly update in waiting rooms. 
• Set up a patient group in Spring. 

 
The Chair expressed her delight at a positive outcome and 
thanked John Yates for his persistence in bringing the issues to 
the attention of the hospital. 
 
 

58. Care Quality Commission Presentation-Changes to 
Inspection and Regulation of Care Services  
 
Members received a presentation from a representative from 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC). The presentation informed 
them of changes to how the CQC inspected and regulated
[...]
tnership Bodies and their annual plans. 
 
 

60. Verbal Report on Men's Health Scrutiny Review  
 
Councillor Wiseman as a member of the Men’s Health Scrutiny 
Review Task Group gave a verbal update to the Committee on 
the progress of the review. Members were told that although a 
meeting had taken place, the Task Group felt that the review 
was too wide ranging to do it justice within the current municipal 
year for a scrutiny review. It was also felt that meaningful work 
on the topic could not be done over the period of a municipal 
year. Therefore it was felt that the topic should not be 
progressed at the current time, but could be considered again at 
a later date. 
 
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to inform the Members of the progress of  
  the Men’s Health Scrutiny Review. 
 
 

61. Work Plan Update  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan. It was 
suggested that future topics for consideration could include 
delayed discharges, access to Outpatient Services and the 
process of making a hospital appointment for physiotherapy 
services. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned   
  programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

 

  
 

   
 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

15 January 2014 

Report of the AD Governance & ICT 
 
Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review – Draft Interim Report 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report presents updated information on the work so far completed 

by Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
in relation to the corporate review into York’s night time economy and 
asks Members to formulate their recommendations to the Corporate 
Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC). 

 
Background 

 
2.  At its meeting on 24 June 2013, CSMC expressed interest in 

developing a theme around the Night Time Economy worthy of 
‘corporate 
[...]
d for their patients. 

67. According to statistics published by the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group in May 2013, in the 12 weeks up to 24 March 
2013 an average of 60% of ambulances were not turned around within 
25 minutes of arriving at ED. 

• 40% - less than 25 minutes; 

• 32% - 25-40 minutes; 

Page 25



 

• 16% - 40 minutes-1 hour; 

• 8% - 1-1.5 hours; 

• 3% - 1.5-2 hours; 

• 1% -  2-3 hours 

68. Ideally, the Ambulance service would like access to somewhere other 
than hospital on weekend nights and Members were made aware of 
the Cardiff Alcohol Treatment Centre (ATC). The ATC is housed in a 
former church in Cardiff city centre to provide additional capacity to 
offset the high volume of intoxicated individuals attending the city’s ED 
at the weekend.     

www.vrg.cf.ac.uk/Files/20130118_ATC_final.pdf   

69. Members were told that the Cardiff unit deals with between 15 and 20 
patients a night, the majority of whom were able to sleep off the effects 
of drinking too much resulting in a reduction of ambulance journeys to 
the emergency department.   

70. The Ambulance Service would welcome such a facility in York where it 
could be manned by police, paramedics, Emergency Care 
Practitioners and Street Angels and would provide both clinical care 
and a place of safety. 
 
Emergency Department visits 

71. Over the weekend of 15/16 November two Members spent Friday and 
Saturday nights at York Hospital’s Emergency Department followed by 
a debrief with the Directorate Manager for ED on 26 November 2013. 

72. Among other things they witnessed people being sick in the 
department and people sleeping off the effects of too much alcohol. 

73. On the Friday, 15 November, the average waiting time between 6pm 
and midnight was 02:40 hours, rising to 03:45 between midnight and 
6am Saturday. On the Saturday, 16 November, the average waiting 
time was 03:07 between 6pm and midnight and 04:08 between 
midnight and 6am Sunday. 

74. Between 6pm and
[...]
e4life’ campaign in February/March 2013 to raise 
awareness of health risks associated with drinking too much; ‘Alcohol 
Awareness Week in November 2013 and Alcohol Concern’s Dry January 
2014 campaign ‘Dryathlon’ which encourages people to abstain from 
alcohol for a month. 

88. In addition there are numerous leaflets and posters highlighting the risks 
of alcohol abuse available from, and displayed in, places such as GP 
surgeries, health centres and hospitals throughout the city.   

Page 29



 

89. It is suggested the Committee discuss the findings to date, agree what, 
if any, additional information is required and formulate 
recommendations to CSMC.  

Implications 

90. The implications associated with the recommendations arising from 
this review will be will be identified and included in the Draft Final 
Report once work on this review has been completed. 
 
Council Plan 2011-15 

91. This review relates to the following key element of the Council Plan 
2011-2015: ‘to protect vulnerable people’. 

Risk Management 

92. There are no risks associated with this report. Any risks arising from 
the recommendations in the Final Draft Report will be identified and 
addressed accordingly. 

 
 Recommendations 

93. Having considered the information provided within the report the 
Committee are recommended to formulate recommendations to be 
included in the Draft Final Report which is on the agenda for the 
February meeting of the Committee. 

 Reason:  To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols 
and workplans. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer    
Tel No. 01904 554279  
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD ITT & Governance 
 

Report Approved � Date 7 Jan 2014 

Wards Affected: All � 
Background Papers: None 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Review timetable 
Annex B – Abbreviations 

Page 30



ANNEX A 

Night Time Economy Review 

Aim: To work with key partners to identif
[...]
ce 

YTHNFT - York Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                                                                             

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2014 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Health and 
Wellbeing 

 

Building the Relationship between the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Summary  

1. This report asks the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC) to consider their working relationship with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) and puts forward some suggestions as to 
how this can be progressed. 

2. The ultimate aim of this report is to look at ways of building a robust 
working relationship between the two bodies. 

 Background 

3. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board perform two discrete functions within the Council’s 
formal meeting structure as summarised below: 

Role of the HOSC 

4. The HOSC is a Committee of the Council and is comprised of 
seven cross-party elected members. The Committee has the power 
to hold both the Local Authority and NHS bodies to account for the 
health and social care services they provide. From April 2013 all 
commissioners and providers of publically funded health and social 
care have been covered by these powers, along with the health 
and social care policies arising from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JHWBS) for the city. The HOSC must be consulted by local NHS 
bodies when they are planning to make major changes to services.   

Agenda Item 5Page 35



 

The Committee can seek to influence the proposed changes and 
work collaboratively with the NHS; however, if after this the 
Committee still considers the changes not to be in the best 
interests for the city’s residents it
[...]
g out these relationships. In particular it is noted that most of 
these are at least three-way and include the local Healthwatch as 
well. 

10. In order to progress this and start to work together in a more 
structured, yet flexible way, the following are suggested ways 
forward: 

11. Meetings - An annual meeting or bi-annual meetings between the 
Chairs of HOSC, HWBB and potentially the Partnership Boards that 
sit beneath the HWBB (this could also include key officers). This 
would allow for informal information sharing on current work 
streams, issues, concerns and pressures. It would be useful if 
Healthwatch York, as the acknowledged lead representative of the 
patient voice, were invited to these meetings as well in order that 
they might share their work programme. 

12. The Chairs of both the HWBB and HOSC are invited, as observers, 
to each other meetings although it is recognised that this may not 
always be possible. Where possible key officers should also attend 
as observers. 

13. Annual Scrutiny Work Planning Event - The HWBB will submit into 
the annual scrutiny work planning event (usually held April each 
year) any work streams that can be shared to avoid duplication of 
work. 

14. Development of a Framework - The development of a framework, 
which allows flexible working between the HOSC, HWBB and the 
patient voice. Any framework would set out the clearly defined roles 
for each of these areas and give useful examples of ways of 
working together on specific issues such as commissioning or 
reconfiguration of services along with some example scenarios. It 
could also clearly set out the role of each body in terms of the 
JSNA and the JHWBS. 

Page 37



 

15. Guidelines on reporting lines would also be included, together with 
how to make referrals from one body to another (i.e. HWBB 
suggesting that HOSC may want to undertake a specific review). 

16. Any framework developed would need to be flexible and would be 
put in place on the understanding that both HOSC and HWBB are 
independent bodies and have autonomy over their work 
programmes, methods of working and any views or conclusions 
that they might reach. 

Consultation  

17. To date both officers working in the Scrutiny Team and in the 
Public Health Team have been asked to input into this report. 
Dependent on the preferred way forward then a representative for 
the patient voice would also need to be identified and included in 
the process of any framework developed. 

Options  

18. Members can either: 

(i). Choose to progress the suggestions at paragraphs 11-16 of 
this report, including developing a draft framework to be 
considered at a future meetings of HOSC and HWBB  

(ii). Choose not to progress the options at paragraphs 11-16 of this 
report. 

Analysis 
 

19. Given the common aims of the HOSC and HWBB are to improve 
health outcomes and ensure the commissioning and delivery of 
appropriate health and social care services for the residents of 
York, it is vital that they aim to: 

• work in a climate of mutual respect, courtesy and transparency 
in partnership 

• have a shared understanding of their respective roles, 
responsibilities, priorities and different perspectives 

• share work programmes 

Page 38



 

20. Putting into place the suggestions within this report for an 
operational framework would, ultimately, move us closer to these 
aims.   

21. It should be noted that the aims of both HWBB and HOSC are 
unlikely to happen effectively without the patient voice being heard.  
It is therefore suggested that any framework developed should be 
between HOSC, HWBB and a representative of the patient voice. 

22. As part of the process of preparing this report guidance from the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) has been referred to, as have 
some examples of frameworks put in place in other areas. The 
guidance from CfPS and an example of one framework have been 
attached as background papers to enable the Committee to better 
understand roles and relationships as well as gaining some idea of 
what a framework may look like.  

23. It is acknowledged that the local Healthwatch is the consumer 
champion for health and social care which represents the patient 
voice; however there may be times, dependent on the issues under 
discussion, when other organisations representing the patient voice 
need to be involved. 

24. It is therefore suggested that the Committee consider asking 
Healthwatch York to undertake the patient voice role in any 
framework developed. 

Council Plan 2011-2015 
 

25. This report is linked with the protecting vulnerable people element 
of the Council Plan 2011-2015. 

 Implications 

26. There are no known implications associated with the 
recommendations within this report. 

Risk Management 
 

27. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there 
are no known risks associated with the recommendations within 
this report. However there is a risk that work around the wider 
health agenda will not be cohesive without a framework or some 
clear guidelines being put in place. 

Page 39



 

Recommendations 
 

28. It is recommended that option (i) be developed and a further report 
be submitted to future meetings of this Committee and HWBB, 
setting out a proposed framework  

Reason: In order to establish a strong working relationship between 
HOSC, HWBB and the patient voice in York. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Dr Paul Edmondson-Jones 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Health and Wellbeing
Tel: 01904 551993 
 

 

Report 
Approved ü 

Date 27.12.2013 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All ü 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Background Paper 1 – Centre for Public Scrutiny Guidance – Local 
Healthwatch, Health and Wellbeing Boa
[...]
 Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 
 

 

Page 74



 Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2013/2014 
27th November 2013 Themed approach: Health and Social Care 

1. Second Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Update report on the CSU and York Teaching Hospital on how they are working together 
by Debbie Ward and Janice Sunderland of NY&H CSU   

3. Friends and Family Test – Maternity Services 
 
Scrutiny and Task Group reports: 
4. Draft interim report of Personalisation Task Group 
5. Update report on Night Time Economy review 
 
Managing the Business:   

6.Workplan Update 
18th December 2013 Themed approach: Community Health Services 

1.Care Quality Commission: Changes to the way they inspect and regulate care services 
 
Monitoring Role: 
2. Presentations from Partnership Boards on how they work with other partners and how 

they put together their annual plan 
 
Scrutiny and Task Group reports: 
3. Verbal report on Men’s Health Scrutiny Review 
  
Managing the Business:   
4. Workplan Update 

 

 

A
genda Item

 6
P

age 75



15th January 2014 Scrutiny and Task Group reports: 
1. Draft Interim Report on Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Review. 
2. Report on relationship between Health OSC and HWB. 
 
Managing the Business:   
3. Workplan Update  

19th February 2014 Themed approach: 
 
Monitoring Role: 
1. Annual Report on the Carer’s Strategy? (tbc) 
2. Update on implementation of the recommendations arising from the End of Life Care 
Scrutiny Review 

3. Update on Francis Report (tbc) 
 
Scrutiny and Task Group reports: 
4. Draft final report on Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Review   
 
Managing the Business:   
5. Workplan Update 

P
age 76



12th March 2014 Themed approach: 
 
Monitoring Role: 
1.Third Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Update report – provision of medical services for travellers and the homeless (to include 
data, attrition and patient flow)  
3. Update report on introduction NHS 111 services 
4. Update report on use of additional funding for York Teaching Hospital (likely to have 
been used to supplement staffing during winter period) 
 
Managing the Business:   
5.Workplan Update 

 
23rd April 2014 Themed approach: 

 
Monitoring Role: 
1. Update report from Police on provision of Place of Safety at Bootham Hospital 

 
Managing the Business:   
2.Workplan Update 
 

 
 

P
age 77



P
age 78

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review-Draft Interim Report
	Annex A - Draft Review Timetable
	Annex B Abbreviations

	5 Building the Relationship between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Annex A- Abbreviations used in the report
	Background Paper 1 - Healthwatch and Scrutiny (Online Only)
	Background Paper 2 - Final Signed Threeway Protocol (Online Only)

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 January 2014 

Present Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Burton, Hodgson, Wiseman 
and Ayre (Substitute for Councillor Jeffries) 

Apologies Councillor Jeffries   

In Attendance Councillor Richardson 

 
62. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
other than their standing interests attached to the agenda, that 
they might have had business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Ayre declared two personal interests in the remit of 
the committee. He was an employee of York MIND and sat on 
the Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Board (which sits 
under the Health and Wellbeing Board). 
 
Councillor Doughty asked that his standing declarations of 
interest be amended to remove the mention of him as a 
volunteer for York and District MIND. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

63. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Health Overview 

and  Scrutiny Committee held on 18 
December 2013 be approved and signed by 
the Chair subject to the following addition; 

 
Minute Item 61: It was suggested that future topics for 

consideration could include, delayed 
discharges, access to Outpatient Services, the 
process of making a hospital appointment for 



 

 

physiotherapy services and the way people 
book out Outpatient Appointments.  

 
 

64. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Siân Balsom from Healthwatch York spoke in relation to Agenda 
Item 5 (Building the Relationship between the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee). She believed that both the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWBB) and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC) could do more to show that members of the public 
could be at the heart of planning, delivery and review of health 
and social care services in the city. She commented that both 
bodies needed to be more explicit about public engagement and 
use whatever mechanisms could achieve this, to commit 
genuinely with the public. 
 
 

65. Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review-Draft Interim Report  
 
Members considered an interim report on the work undertaken 
to date in relation to the corporate review into York’s night time 
economy and seeking their views on any potential 
recommendations for submission to the Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 
Discussion took place around the data which showed alcohol 
related attendances at York Hospital’s Emergency Department 
(ED).Some concern was expressed about the figures shown in 
the report since they dated back to 2011. These, however, were 
the most recently published figures. It was noted that there had 
been no specific new data released on what percentage of 
attendances were due to alcohol. It was pointed out that there 
was a spike in ED attendance to [as amended at Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 February 2014]due to 
alcohol admissions. Whilst the data did not show whether there 
was or not a correlation to ED admissions being as a result of 
alcohol consumption specifically in York city centre, it did 
demonstrate that attendances due to alcohol could not be 
traced back to pubs and clubs in York specifically. 



 

 

Discussion then took place on the focus of the review and report 
to date.  
 
Members agreed to provide details of potential 
recommendations for inclusion in the draft report, as 
appropriate.  
 
Resolved: That the report be [as amended at Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on 19 February 2014] date 
be noted and recommendations be provided for 
incorporation by Members, as indicated above. 
  

Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures 
protocols and workplans. 

 
 

66. Building the Relationship between the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider their 
working relationship with the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB). The report put forward some suggestions as to how 
this relationship could be progressed. 
 
In relation to the points raised under Public Participation about 
the need to hear the patient voice more clearly, it was strongly 
felt that both HOSC and HWBB needed to be driven by patients 
and residents of the city. 
 
In regards to how the relationship between the two could be 
progressed, it was suggested that the Chair of the HWBB 
should attend meetings of HOSC on a more regular basis. 
Some Members also felt that a greater number of joint meetings 
should be scheduled rather than the number suggested in the 
report. 
 
Discussion took place on the accountability of the HWBB. It was 
noted that Officers were not sure whether the Committee could 
hold the Board itself to account, as the Board was another 
Committee of the Council. Officers confirmed that they would 
seek legal advice on this. 
 



 

 

Some Members were concerned about the reference to 
Healthwatch undertaking the patient voice role in any developed 
framework between HOSC and HWBB, as it was only a small 
organisation and the ‘patient voice’ itself was made up of 
disparate groups. They added that a piece of work needed to 
take place on what current engagement took place with the 
patient voice in the city. 
 
Other Members agreed that Healthwatch could not represent 
the whole patient voice itself but pointed out that Healthwatch 
already had a framework for how they would work with HWBB 
and HOSC. It was therefore suggested that Paragraph 24 of the 
report be reworded to “It is therefore suggested that the 
Committee consider asking Healthwatch York to take the lead of 
the patient voice in any framework developed”.   
 
Officers suggested topics that had been or were due to be 
discussed at HWBB meetings that could be scrutinised by the 
Committee. These included; 
 

• The consequences that could arise out of the HWBB’s 
priority to have a financially stable health and social care 
system in the city. 

• How the Better Care Fund would have an affect on acute 
health services provided in the city. 

 
Some Members suggested that perhaps HWBB could consider 
information from HOSC’s ongoing Night Time Economy Review 
and examine alcohol harm reduction. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That clarification be sought as to the legal role 
of the Health and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in holding the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to account. 

 
Reason: In order to establish a strong working relationship 

between HOSC, HWBB and the patient voice in 
York. 

 
 
 
  



 

 

67. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan. 
 
During discussion the following amendments were agreed; 
 

• That the Annual Report on the Carer’s Strategy be 
considered at the Committee’s March meeting. 

• That an item on the recommissioning of services by the 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group be put on the 
agenda for the February meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted with the aforementioned 

amendments. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


